RESOLUTION #R-107-2020

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NORTHERN COLORADO REGIONAL AIRPORT'S UPDATED MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, the Cities of Loveland ("Loveland") and Fort Collins ("Fort Collins") jointly own and operate the Northern Colorado Regional Airport (the "Airport") pursuant to that Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement dated January 22, 2015 (the "IGA"), as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA") requires that public use airports, such as the Airport, update their master plans approximately every ten years. The Airport's current Master Plan was approved in 2007, and requires updating; and

WHEREAS, the Airport began the project of updating its Master Plan in 2018 with the assistance of consultant Mead & Hunt. Since 2018, the Airport and its consultant have conducted over thirty public meetings throughout the process of updating the Master Plan in order to receive input from various stakeholders and the public; and

WHEREAS, the Northern Colorado Regional Airport Commission reviewed and approved the updated Master Plan at its September 17, 2020 meeting; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Loveland along with the City Council of Fort Collins held a joint meeting on October 19, 2020 to receive a presentation and other information regarding the updated Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Loveland desires to approve the updated Master Plan as being in the best interests of the City, its citizens, the Airport and its stakeholders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO:

Section 1. That the updated Airport Master Plan is hereby approved.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall be effective as of the date of its adoption.

ADOPTED this 3rd day of November, 2020.

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

istant City Attorney

Jacki Marsh, Mayor

1